
 
County Offices 

Newland 
Lincoln 

LN1 1YL 
 

16 May 2022 
 

Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 
 
A meeting of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee will be held on Tuesday, 24 
May 2022 at 10.00 am in the Council Chamber, County Offices, Newland, Lincoln LN1 1YL for 
the transaction of the business set out on the attached Agenda.  
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Debbie Barnes OBE 
Chief Executive 
 
 
Membership of the Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee (11 Members of the 
Council) 
 
Councillors R Wootten (Chairman), M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), A J Baxter, M D Boles, 
I D Carrington, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, Mrs J E Killey, H Spratt, G J Taylor and L Wootten 
 
 

Public Document Pack





ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE AGENDA 
TUESDAY, 24 MAY 2022 

 
 
Item Title 

 
Pages  

1  Apologies for Absence/Replacement Members  
 

 

2  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 

 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 2022  
 

5 - 10 

4  Announcements by the Chairman, Executive Councillors and Lead 
Officers  
 

 

5  Local Transport Plan V - Zero Carbon Target  
(To receive a report by Dan Clayton, Sustainability Manager, and Jason 
Copper, Transport & Growth Manager, which enables the Committee to 
review how the new Local Transport Plan V will assist in meeting the 
Net Zero Carbon targets that the Council has set and the actions that 
the Local Transport Plan will introduce to reduce transport related 
carbon dioxide emissions) 
 

11 - 154 

6  Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy and Action Plan 
2022-2024  
(To receive a report by Samantha Harrison, Senior Performance Officer, 
and Simon Murphy, Senior Project Officer – Growth, which enables the 
Committee to consider the work undertaken to date to develop the 
draft Greater Lincolnshire internationalisation Strategy and 
accompanying Action Plan) 
 

155 - 214 

7  Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme  
(To receive a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which 
enables the Committee to comment on the content of its work 
programme for the coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is 
focussed where it can be of greatest benefit) 
 

215 - 220 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Democratic Services Officer Contact Details  
 
Name: Tom Crofts 

 
Direct Dial 07769 368547 

 
E Mail Address thomas.crofts@lincolnshire.gov.uk 

 

Please note:  for more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting 
 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports 
 
Contact details set out above. 
 
Please note: This meeting will be broadcast live on the internet and access can be 
sought by accessing Agenda for Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee on 
Tuesday, 24th May, 2022, 10.00 am (moderngov.co.uk) 
 
All papers for council meetings are available on: 
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records 
 

 

https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6147&Ver=4
https://lincolnshire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=548&MId=6147&Ver=4
https://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/council-business/search-committee-records


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 12 APRIL 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR R WOOTTEN (CHAIRMAN) 
 
Councillors M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman), M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A M Hall, 
Mrs M J Overton MBE, H Spratt, G J Taylor and L Wootten 
 
Councillors I Carrington, C Davie and T Dyer, attended the meeting as observers 
 
Officers in attendance:- 
 
Adrian Winkley (Minerals & Waste Policy and Compliance Manager – Planning), Chris Miller 
(Deputy Head of Environment), David Hickman (Head of Environment), Justin Brown 
(Assistant Director – Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer), Matthew Harrison 
(Flood and Water Manager), and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
61     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor A Hagues. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990 that the following substitutions applied for this meeting only.  
 

 Councillor Mrs M Overton MBE replaced Councillor A Baxter 

 Councillor A Hall replaced Councillor I Carrington 
 
62     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations of members’ interest were made at this stage of the proceedings. 
 
63     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 22 FEBRUARY 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the Environment & Economy Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 22 
February 2022 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
64     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, made the following announcements: 
 

 Financial institutions were starting to anticipate a global recession in 2023. 

 A delegation had attended the UK Food Valley and South Lincolnshire Food Enterprise 
Zone, championing food value growth, food sector growth, tourism investment and 
alternative fuel. 

 The Holbeach Food Hub was within budget on programme for hand over in July 2022. 

 November saw the launch of the UK Food Valley initiative with the Greater 
Lincolnshire Local Enterprise Partnership. 

 The Skegness Countryside Business Park extension was soon to commence, which 
provided small commercial units for local businesses. 

 The Huttoft Boat Shed Café had officially opened, which helped raise the quality and 
seasonal extension of the coast’s tourism offer and visitor economy. 

 The Visit Lincolnshire tourism conference took place on 22 March 2022, attended by 
approximately 170 visitor economy businesses. The green tourism toolkit was 
launched at the event and was positively received by businesses and speakers. 

 Green pilot workshops were to follow between May and December for the benefit of 
local businesses. 

 Workshops on becoming a Council supplier were to be launched at the end of the 
month, which aimed to explain public sector contract regulations, new procurement 
pipelines and how to identify supply chain opportunities to local businesses. 

 
Members were asked to help promote these workshops and events to the local business 
community. 

 
65     FLOOD AND COASTAL RESILIENCE PROJECT - THE GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE 

GROUNDWATER PROJECT, SUBMISSION OF OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE 
 

Consideration was given to the report by Matthew Harrison, Flood and Water Manager, 
which enabled the Committee to review the Greater Lincolnshire Groundwater Project and 
Outline Business Case, and make any additional recommendations prior to a key decision 
being taken by the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning between 15 - 29 April 2022. The Committee was advised of the following: 
 

 The project was the result of a partner and stakeholder submission to the Department 
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for funding of £7.5 million. 

 The project aimed to investigate ground water flooding in Lincolnshire to better inform 
risk strategies and identify opportunities to resolve issues. 

 Ground water flooding was currently the least understood flood risk in Lincolnshire. 

 An outlined business case needed to be submitted by the end of April in order to 
secure the funding, which would be drafted following inputs form this Committee and 
decision by the Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning. 

 

Page 6



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

12 APRIL 2022 
 

During consideration of this item, the Committee raised some of the following comments: 
 

 Members echoed that the report was very comprehensive, exceedingly well 
[...]
re, and the Sunderland and East 
Durham Ground Water Stations in North East Durham. Links had been made with 
project leads in those areas for information to be shared and learning to be taken 
between those projects. Other projects looked at different types of flooding issues and 
water resource problems. Further liaisons will be made to extract learning from these 
areas as well. 

 
RESOLVED: 

1. That the Committee unanimously supported the recommendations to the Executive 
Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and Planning as set out in the 
report.  

2. That the Committee agrees that comments be passed on to the Executive Councillor 
for Economic Development, Environment and Planning in relation to this item. 

 
66     LINCOLNSHIRE MINERALS AND WASTE LOCAL PLAN: ISSUES AND OPTIONS FOR 

UPDATING THE PLAN 
 

Consideration was given to the report by Adrian Winkley, Minerals & Waste Policy and 
Compliance Manager – Planning. The following matters were highlighted: 

Page 7



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 
 

 The adopted Lincolnshire Minerals and Waste Local Plan (LMWLP) was in two parts: 
a) The Core Strategy and Development Management Policies, which set out 

the key principles to guide the future winning and working of minerals and 
the form of waste management in the county up to the end of the year 2031. 

b) The Site Locations document which included  specific proposals and 
policies for the provision of land for minerals  and waste development. 

 The LMWLP formed part of the statutory development plan for the county, alongside 
the district local plans and neighbourhood plans. 

 It was a statutory requirement that planning applications were determined in 
accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicated 
otherwise.  

 Performance of the policies in the LMWLP were monitored to assess whether 
applications were being determined in full accordance with the plan. A recent review 

[...]
plan was welcomed 
with a complete, open and transparent analysis of new site allocations.  

 Members questioned whether inert waste was needed for the infilling of former 
mineral workings given that such workings should be restored swiftly. Officers 
advised that this matter would be given careful consideration.  

 Members enquired about how a new quarry affecting the water table around a 
neighbouring wildlife area would be assessed; and questioned whether industrial 
development such as cement factories should always be allowed near quarries as 
they could have significant impacts. Officers explained that impacts on the 
environment and amenity were covered primarily by the Development Management 
Policies of the plan rather than the Core Policies, but that these were linked to the 
Core Policies. Therefore, neither new mineral workings nor industrial development 
where the impacts could not be mitigated to acceptable levels would accord with the 
existing Core Policies. 

 Members noted that the spatial strategy seeks to locate waste management facilities 
in and around the main urban areas in line with the proximity principle but pointed 
out that smaller settlements also produced waste so needed recycling facilities. 

Page 9



6 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
12 APRIL 2022 
 

Officers advised that the adopted plan include a policy for small scale waste 
development outside the main urban areas. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the Committee support the recommendations to the Executive as set out in the 
report.  

2. That the Committee’s comments be passed on to the Executive in relation to this item. 
 
67     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focussed where it can be of greatest benefit. 
 
Members requested that a visit to Gibraltar Point Visitor Centre planned for the next 
Committee meeting was moved to a future meeting. The Chairman advised that a future 
meeting was being planned later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme presented be received subject to the amendment identified to 
the agenda for the next Committee meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.04 am 

Page 10



     
 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 May 2022 

Subject: 
Local Transport Plan V – Zero Carbon Target 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report sets out how transport is the largest source of carbon dioxide emissions in the 
Lincolnshire County Council area and compares emission levels with the regional and 
national picture. 
 
The report provides details on how the new Local Transport Plan V will assist in meeting 
the Net Zero Carbon targets that the Council has set and the actions that the Local 
Transport Plan will introduce to reduce these transport related carbon dioxide emissions. 
 

 

Actions Required:  

The Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee is asked to: 
(1) consider and comment on:  

a. the work carried out to quantify the carbon dioxide emissions across the 
county and support the work that is underway through the Local Transport 
Plan V and the Green Masterplan to reduce these emissions; 

b. proposed actions set out to help tackle carbon emissions; 
(2) agree to pass their views and any additional recommendations towards meeting 

Green Master Plan targets with the Executive Councillor for Economic 
Development, Environment and Planning and the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, for their consideration.  

 

 
1. Background  
 
Carbon Dioxide Emissions from Transport in Lincolnshire 
 
The UK government has set a national target to reach net zero carbon by 2050 as part of its 
respons
[...]
e 
Total  257 63 33.5 

Source: Department for Transport and Zap Map 

Figure Five: Electric Vehicle Charging Points by Lincolnshire District - April 2022 
 

Boston has the highest concentration of publicly available electric vehicle charging points in 
the County. With the lowest levels of public charge points in South Holland and North 
Kesteven.   
 

Page 15



For England the figure is 45.8 public charging points per 100,000 population and the East 
Midlands figure is 33.4 charge points per 100,000 population. 
 

The Council commissioned a report on the required electric vehicle infrastructure for the 
county from WSP. This report is part of the supporting documents for the new Local 
Transport Plan V and makes recommendations on the number of public charging points that 
will be required - 3,394 electric vehicle charging points by 2030 across Greater 
Lincolnshire 
 
Road freight is likely to require the use of internal combustion engines for a considerable 
time. The Government’s Zero Carbon Roadmap for Transport indicates that the sale of 
diesel HGVs will only be phased out from 2040. In order to support lower carbon options in 
the freight sector Business Lincolnshire has been supporting a company that is looking to 
open biodiesel filling stations for HGVs in Grantham and Spalding. 
 

3. National Policy Responses to Decarbonising Transport 
 
In 2021 the Department for Transport published their plans for getting to a net zero carbon 
transport system in their report “Decarbonising Transport - A Better, Greener Britain”. The 
key policies in the plan that will assist in reducing carbon emissions from transport in 
Lincolnshire are: 
 

 New diesel and petrol cars and vans will no longer be sold from 2030, and that all new 
cars and vans must be fully zero emission at the tailpipe from 2035 (effectively a ban on 
the sale of new hybrid cars from 2035) 

 A consultation on ending the sale of all non-zero emission HGVs from 2040, with lighter 
HGVs from 20
[...]
 2020 edition | Office 
of Rail and Road (orr.gov.uk) 

 

RDG Guidance – Station Travel Plans  
 

RDG Sustainable Stations Best Practice Guide 

 

Grantham Station Travel Plan 

 

 

Page 153

https://www.orr.gov.uk/media/10955
https://www.orr.gov.uk/media/10955
file://///scp-server.scp.office/projects/Job%20Library/2021/210835%20-%20Lincolnshire%20Stations%20-%20Accessibility%20Improvement%20Study/Letters,%20Documents%20and%20Email/RDG%20guidance_station_travel_plans.pdf
file://///scp-server.scp.office/projects/Job%20Library/2021/210835%20-%20Lincolnshire%20Stations%20-%20Accessibility%20Improvement%20Study/Letters,%20Documents%20and%20Email/RDG%20sustainable%20stations%20best%20practice%20guide.pdf
file://///scp-server.scp.office/projects/Job%20Library/2021/210835%20-%20Lincolnshire%20Stations%20-%20Accessibility%20Improvement%20Study/Letters,%20Documents%20and%20Email/Grantham%20Station%20Travel%20Plan.pdf


This page is intentionally left blank



      
  

 

Open Report on behalf of Andy Gutherson, Executive Director - Place 

 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 May 2022 

Subject: 
Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy and Action 
Plan 2022-2024 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This report invites the committee to consider the work undertaken to date to develop 
the draft Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy and accompanying Action 
Plan. 
 
The Greater Lincolnshire economy has an international presence driven by the 
manufacturing and service sectors of the economy, with businesses exporting and 
importing goods and services across the globe.  
 
The Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy has been produced by 
independent economic development consultants operating on behalf of the 
Department of International Trade, DIT.   The strategy sets out a series of 
recommendations that could help DIT and its stakeholders increase international trade 
levels across the
[...]
n to inform businesses, in order that opportunities can be 
maximised.  
 

 Online exporting promotion linked to Website/social media/ adviser briefing etc.  
 
Development of the internationalisation content hosted on the Business 
Lincolnshire continues, to encourage the region’s businesses to engage with the 
suite of support on offer both internally and by partners and stakeholders such as 
Lincolnshire Chamber of Commerce and Department for International Trade.  
Advisers continue to be engaged and upskilled to enable them to effectively 
communicate with businesses about internationalisation opportunities and 
support. A longer-term communications strategy is planned as part of this Strategy 
work to better communicate to businesses the help they can access.  
 

Page 159



 Clear information on available internationalisation support. 
 
An infographic to be made available to interested businesses to reflect existing, 
new and expanded internationalisation support available in the region. This will be 
visible on the Business Lincolnshire website and shared as widely as possible on all 
platforms and via all advisors, with the aim of making it as clear and simple as 
possible for businesses to understand the support available to them and how they 
can access it.  
 
NOTE - Delivery of the above actions will be overseen by the officers from 
Economic Development working alongside DIT and Lincolnshire Chamber of 
Commerce. The strategy and action will be funded through planned business 
reserves. 
 

4. Context  

The purpose of supporting international trade 
 
Supporting businesses to trade internationally is an important part of economic 
development.  There is evidence to show that businesses who trade internationally will 
invest more in research and product development, staff training, and facilities for their 
business. 
 
The EU Exit, and globalisation more generally, mean that an area's ability to trade 
internationally will become more important.   

[...]
w progress 

at regular 

intervals.  

Current and 

ongoing 

P
age 212



 
 

13 | P a g e  
 

- BLANK - 

Page 213



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Open Report on behalf of Andrew Crookham, Executive Director - Resources 

Report to: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 24 May 2022 

Subject: Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

Decision Reference:   Key decision? No   

Summary:  

This item enables the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its work 

programme for the year to ensure that scrutiny activity is focused where it can be of 

greatest benefit. The work programme will be reviewed at each meeting of the 

Committee to ensure that its contents are still relevant and will add value to the work of 

the Council and partners.  

 

Actions Required: 

Members of the Committee are invited to review the work programme and highlight any 

additional scrutiny activity which could be included for consideration in the work 

programme. 

 
1. Background 
  
Overview and Scrutiny should be positive, constructive, independent, fair and open. The 

scrutiny process should be challenging, as its aim is to identify areas for improvement. 

Scrutiny activity should be targeted, focused and timely and include issues of corporate and 

local importance, where scrutiny activity can influence and add value. 

All members of overview and scrutiny committees are encouraged to bring forward important 

items of community interest to the committee whilst recognising that not all items will be 

taken up depending on available resource. 

Members are encouraged to highlight items that could be included for consideration in the 

work programme.   

Page 215

Agenda Item 7



2. Work Programme 

24 May 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Local Transport Plan V – Zero Carbon 
Target 

Jason Copper, Transport and Growth Manager  
Dan Clayton, Sustainability Manager 

2.  Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation 
Strategy and Action Plan 2022-24 

Vanessa Strange, Head of Infrastructure 
Investment 

 

12 July 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Service Level Performance Reporting 
Against the Performance Framework 
2021 - 2022 – Quarter 4:  

• Economy 
• Flooding 
• Waste 

Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development 

David Hickman, Head of Environment/ Chris 
Miller, Deputy Head of Environment 

Mike Reed, Head of Waste 

2.  Adult Education and Community 
Engagement and Development 

Justin Brown, Assistant Director Growth 

Thea Croxall, Adult Learning & Skills Manager- 
Economic Development 

 

13 September 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Household Waste Recycling 
Centre (HWRC) Operational Contract 
Procurement 
(Pre-decision Scrutiny; Executive Councillor 
for Waste and Trading 
Standards Decision between 1-4 November) 

Mike Reed, Head of Waste 

2.  Service Level Performance Reporting 
Against the Performance Framework 
2022 - 2023 – Quarter 1:  

• Economy 
• Flooding 
• Waste 

Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development 

David Hickman, Head of Environment/ Chris 
Miller, Deputy Head of Environment 

Mike Reed, Head of Waste 

3.  Theddlethorpe Geological Disposal 
Facility Working Group - Update 

Justin Brown, Assistant Director Growth 

4.  Lincolnshire Tourism Mary Powell, Place & Investment Manager 

 

Page 216



29 November 2022 

Item Contributor 

1.  Service Level Performance Reporting 
Against the Performance Framework 
2022 - 2023 – Quarter 2:  

• Economy 
• Flooding 
• Waste 

Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development 

David Hickman, Head of Environment/ Chris 
Miller, Deputy Head of Environment 

Mike Reed, Head of Waste 

 
3. Items to be Programmed1  

 

 Alternative Fuels 

 Climate Change Impact 

 Coastal Car Park Strategy 

 Developer Contributions 

 Environment Act 

 Greater Lincolnshire Nature Partnership Presentation 

 Green Technology Grant 

 Historic Places Team Strategy  

 Infrastructure Planning –Progress Update  

 P
[...]

Yes All Divisions. 

 

P
age 219

mailto:mike.reed@lincolnshire.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 April 2022
	5 Local Transport Plan V - Zero Carbon Target
	Appendix A - Grantham (Lincolnshire - Accessible Rail Stations)
	Appendix B - Skegness (Lincolnshire - Accessible Rail Stations)
	Appendix C - Ancaster (Lincolnshire - Accessible Rail Stations)
	Appendix D - Gainsborough Lea Road (Lincolnshire - Accessible Rail Stations)
	Appendix E - Market Rasen (Lincolnshire - Accessible Rail Stations)

	6 Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy and Action Plan 2022-2024
	Appendix A - Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy 2022-2024 - DRAFT
	Appendix B - Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Action Plan 2022-2024 - DRAFT

	7 Environment and Economy Scrutiny Committee Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 
 ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY 

COMMITTEE 
 24 MAY 2022 

 

PRESENT:  COUNCILLOR M A Griggs (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors M D Boles, I G Fleetwood, A G Hagues, H Spratt, G J Taylor, L Wootten, K Clarke, 
A J Baxter and M D Boles 
 
Councillor Davie attended the meeting as an observer 
 
Officers in attendance:-  
Chris Miller (Deputy Head of Environment), Dan Clayton (Sustainability Manager), David 
Hickman (Head of Environment), Jason Cooper (Transport and Growth Manager), Justin 
Brown (Assistant Director – Growth), Kiara Chatziioannou (Scrutiny Officer),Nicole Hilton 
(Assistant Director - Communities), Samantha Harrison (Head of Economic Development), 
Simon Murphy (Senior Project Officer) and Thomas Crofts (Democratic Services Officer) 
  
 
1     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/REPLACEMENT MEMBERS 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I Carrington (Chairman) and R 
Wootten. 
 
It was reported that, under Regulation 13 of the Local Government Committee and Political 
Groups) Regulation 1990, Councillor K Clarke was replacing Councillor J Killey for this 
meeting only. 
 
2     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest at this point in proceedings.  
 
3     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 12 APRIL 2022 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 April 2022 be confirmed and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record. 
 
4     ANNOUNCEMENTS BY THE CHAIRMAN, EXECUTIVE COUNCILLORS AND LEAD 

OFFICERS 
 

The Chairman expressed thanks to Councillor Wootten for his past chairmanship of the 
Committee, and to David Hickman, Head of Environment, for his services to the Council. 



2 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2022 
 
Chris Miller, Deputy Head of Environment was to assume David’s responsibilities and 
continue his support to the Committee. 
 
Councillor Davie, Executive Councillor for Economic Development, Environment and 
Planning, made the following announcements: 
 

 Thanks was given to Councillor Wootten for his past chairmanship of the Committee 
and Councillor Carrington was welcomed to the Chair. 

 Thanks was given to David Hickman, Head of Environment, for his services to the 
Council. 

 Businesses and communities faced challenging times ahead as inflation continued to 
put pressure on finances. 

 The Committee was updated on the following projects: 
o Over 100 manufacturing companies had attended the Greater Lincolnshire 

Manufacturing Conference, which had ran networking and workshop events 
for local companies with an emphasis on sustainability, carbon capture and 
net zero technologies. 

o The number of Lincolnshire apprenticeships were growing and proved the 
value of growing our own talent, with the successes of apprenticeships having 
been recognised at an award ceremony hosted last week. 

o Workshops on accessing Council contracts were currently being hosted at the 
Businesses Exp at the Lincolnshire Showground to help encourage and 
educate local businesses on bidding for Council schemes. 

o The Business and Innovation Centre was due to be completed in July 2022. 
o The This is Lincolnshire project had been launched, which aimed to help 

support local pubs in diversifying their hospitality- offers. 
 
Members noted the announcements, and the following comments were raised: 
 

 The number od apprentices had increased across Lincolnshire. Specific date was to 
be made available to the Committee. 

 Support to local pubs was welcomed and Members agreed that it would be useful to 
see a report on the impact of This is Lincolnshire project in the future. 

 Members noted the impacts of the increasing cost of living and saw devolved powers 
as a means to scaling up local support. 

 
5     LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN V - ZERO CARBON TARGET 

 
Dan Clayton, Sustainability Manager, and Jason Copper, Transport & Growth Manager, 
presented a report on how the new Local Transport Plan V assisted in meeting the Council’s 
Net Zero Carbon targets and the how it aimed to reduce transport related carbon dioxide 
emissions. The following was reported: 
 



3 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MAY 2022 
 

 Following the report presented to the Committee in January on Lincolnshire carbon 
emissions, it was requested that this report before the Committee today give further 
detail on the impact of transport. 

 Transport accounted for one third of all carbon emissions in Lincolnshire. 

 Transport emissions had stayed constant since 1990 whilst other sectors had manged 
to reduce their emissions. Population increases, larger car sizes and additional 
demand for home delivery services had counteracted advances in decarbonisation 
within the transport sector. 

 Lincolnshire’s rurality also contributed to transport being a large carbon emitting 
sector. Rurality also posed a barrier to switching to electric vehicles, as new 
infrastructure recured greater resourcing. 

 The Local Transport Plan V was adopted by Council in February 2022, with the 
following workstreams included: 

o Investment into electric vehicle infrastructure. 
o Creating better access to train stations. 
o Creating more efficient use of rail and water freight. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

 Train services were found to be a big issue in tackling transport emissions – services 
were often inefficient and unreliable in terms of passenger density and timetabling, 
and tickets were very costly. 

 It was important that additional infrastructure needed to be considered in supporting 
greater train use to prevent towns and roads being too frequently bisected by 
trainline barriers. 

 Further consideration was needed regarding home charging of electric vehicles, 
especially for housing without private driveways. 

 Concerns were raised regarding future tax implications of moving towards private 
electric vehicles and whether the electricity grid was capable of sustaining such 
increased demand. 

 New railways stations would help people access the existing rail network more 
readily. 

 Increasing cycle infrastructure was welcomed and was an important part in 
decarbonising transport. 

 The timings of Council meetings could better accommodate the use of rail by the 
public and attendees. 

 Cross-border emissions were calculated as part of extrapolated data based on 
average journey times taking through Lincolnshire. 

 Encouraging the use of electric bikes featured as part of the broader strategy. 

 As well as encouraging efficiencies in long distance freight, shortening supply chains 
was another important aspect in reducing transport emissions. 

 
RESOLVED 
 

1. That the Committee note the report and comments made. 



4 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
24 MAY 2022 
 

2. That the Committee’s comments be passed on to the Executive Councillor for 
Economic Development, Environment and Planning and the Executive Councillor for 
Highways, Transport and IT, for their consideration alongside the Green Master Plan 
targets. 

 
6     GREATER LINCOLNSHIRE INTERNATIONALISATION STRATEGY AND ACTION PLAN 

2022-2024 
 

Justine Brown, Assistant Director – Growth, and Samantha Harrison, Head of Economic 
Development, presented a report on the draft Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation 
Strategy and accompanying action plan. The following was reported: 
 

 The Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy looked to establish partnership 
working between the Council and the private sector to facilitate the growth of local 
businesses. 

 The Council sought to help businesses grow by supporting them to access 
international markets – offering 1-2-1 advice and access to specialists in different 
areas of business. 

 The Strategy also sought to cement the Council’s joint working with the Chamber of 
Commerce and the University of Lincoln. 

 It had been found that barriers preventing small businesses accessing international 
markets were due to widely held perceptions of high setup costs and a lack of 
demand. 

 The Business Lincolnshire website was being used as a portal for businesses to access 
relevant information and further content such as publicising successful case studies 
and a peer support network were being developed. 

 
During consideration of the report, the following comments were raised: 
 

 Members welcomed the Council taking a proactive role in facilitating economic 
growth in the context of uncertain times. 

 Offered support included helping businesses access EU markets following Brexit. 

 Lincolnshire’s food sector remained strong despite economic challenges. 

 Some businesses were cautious to expand into unfamiliar territory due to the 
reassures of the pandemic. Support was needed to help encourage growth. 

 Advice to business owners was best targeted to experts in a given area but who were 
not necessarily experts in international trade. 

 Business engaged in international trade largely focused on other English-speaking 
countries, support needed to be targeted at helping businesses to explore other 
markets, especially emerging markets. 

 Members noted that local markets should not be forgotten, especially in the context 
of reducing carbon emissions.  

 
RESOLVED 
 



5 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

24 MAY 2022 
 

3. That the Committee support the Greater Lincolnshire Internationalisation Strategy 
and Action Plan 2022-2024. 

4. That the Committee note the report and comments made. 
 
7     ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 

 
Consideration was given to a report by Kiara Chatziioannou, Scrutiny Officer, which invited 
the Committee to consider and comment on the content of its own work programme for the 
coming year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the work programme be approved.  
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.42am. 


